

COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION II

NO. 41448-1-II

11 JUL -1 PM 1:01

COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION II  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON  
BY Ch  
DEPUTY

---

PETER T. LITTLEFAIR,

Appellant,

vs.

DAVID M. SCHULZE, ET AL.,

Respondents.

---

RESPONDENTS' BRIEF

---

Phillip J. Haberthur, WSBA #38038  
Bradley W. Andersen, WSBA #20640  
SCHWABE, WILLIAMSON & WYATT, P.C.  
Vancouvercenter, 700 Washington Street, Suite  
701, Vancouver, WA 98660  
Telephone 360.694.7551  
Fax 360.693.5574

Attorneys for Respondents

11/1/2011 11:11:11

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
<b>I. INTRODUCTION.....</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>II. STATEMENT OF ISSUES .....</b>	<b>2</b>
<b>III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....</b>	<b>4</b>
<b>A. Pleadings.....</b>	<b>4</b>
<b>B. Trial.....</b>	<b>5</b>
<b>C. Foster Addition Subdivision.....</b>	<b>5</b>
<b>IV. ARGUMENTS.....</b>	<b>10</b>
<b>A. Standard of Review---Abuse of Discretion/         Substantial Evidence.....</b>	<b>10</b>
<b>B. Littlefair Cannot Raise New Issues on Appeal.....</b>	<b>13</b>
<b>C. Gordon Road Is an Easement. ....</b>	<b>14</b>
<b>D. Schulze's Fence Does Not Unreasonably Interfere         with Littlefair's Use of Gordon Road.....</b>	<b>17</b>
<b>E. The Trial Court Properly Ruled That the Fence         Does Not Constitute a Nuisance.....</b>	<b>23</b>
<b>F. The Fence is Not a Nuisance Per Se as the Trial         Court Properly Ruled that the Fence Does Not         Violate Skamania County Code.....</b>	<b>27</b>
<b>G. The Fence Does Not Violate the Nuisance Provision         in the Foster's Additions Conditions and         Restrictions. ....</b>	<b>30</b>
<b>H. Schulze's Maintenance of the Road and Storage of         Log Decks Did Not Cause Littlefair any economic         Damages. ....</b>	<b>31</b>
<b>I. The Schulze are Entitled to Attorneys' Fees and         Costs on Appeal.....</b>	<b>32</b>
<b>V. CONCLUSION .....</b>	<b>34</b>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

Arnold v. Melani, 75 Wn.2d 143, 152, 449 P.2d 800 (1968)..... 12
Butler v. Craft Eng Construction..... 15
Callecod v. Wash. State Patrol, 84 Wn. App. 663, 676, n.9, 929 P.2d 510 (1997)..... 10
Fischnaller v. Sumner, 53 Wn.2d 332, 333 P.2d 636 (1959) ..... 11
Freeburg v. City of Seattle, 71 Wn. App. 367, 371-72, 859 P.2d 610 (1993)..... 10
Hauser v. Arness, 44 Wn.2d 358, 370, 267 P.2d 692 (1954) ..... 27
Hollis v. Garwall, Inc., 137 Wn.2d 683, 695, 974 P.2d 836 (1999)..... 30
Hough v. Stockbridge, 150 Wn.2d 234, 236, 76 P.3d 216 (2003)..... 11
Lindblad v. Boeing Co., 108 Wn. App. 198, 207, 31 P.3d 1 (2001)..... 13
Little-Wetsel Co. v. Lincoln, 101 Wash. 435, 445, 172 P. 746 (1918)..... 26
Lowe v. Double L Properties, Inc., 105 Wn. App. 888, 894, 20 P.3d 500, rev. den., 145 Wn.2d 1008 (2001)..... 28
M.K.K.I., Inc. v. Krueger, 135 Wn. App. 647, 654, 145 P.3d 411 (2006)..... 14
Meresse v. Stelma..... 16
Olson v. Scholes, 17 Wn. App. 383, 391, 563 P.2d 1275 (1977)..... 11
Rogers Potato Serv., LLC v. Countrywide Potato, LLC, 152 Wn.2d 387, 97 P.3d 745 (2004)..... 10, 18
SCC 21.32.050(D)(3) states..... 27
Schlager v. Bellport, 118 Wn. App. 536, 76 P.3d 778 (2003)..... 33
Selby v. Knudson, 77 Wn. App. 189, 194, 890 P.2d 514

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Page**

(1995)..... 14

*State ex rel. Carroll v. Junker*, 79 Wn.2d 12, 26, 482 P.2d  
775 (1971)..... 12

*State ex rel. Lige & Wm. B. Dickson Co. v. County of  
Pierce*, 65 Wn. App. 614, 618, 829 P.2d 217 (1992)..... 10

*Stratton v. United States Bulk Carriers*, 3 Wn. App. 790,  
793-794, 478 P.2d 253 (1970) ..... 13

*Sunnyside Valley Irrigation Dist. v. Dickie*, 149 Wn.2d 873,  
879-90, 73 P.3d 369 (2003) ..... 10

*Thompson v. Smith*..... 16, 18, 24

*Van Buren v. Trumbull*..... 14

*Veach v. Culp*, 92 Wn.2d 570, 573, 599 P.2d (1979) ..... 11

*Willener v. Sweeting*, 107 Wn.2d 388, 394, 730 P.2d 45  
(1986)..... 11

*Willener v. Sweeting*, 107 Wn.2d 388, 397, 730 P.2d 45  
(1986)..... 11

**STATUTES**

67 Wn. App. 684, 688, 843 P.2d 1071 (1992).....16

92 Wn. 691, 159 P.2d 891(1916).....14

100 Wn. App. 857, 868, 999 P.2d 1267 (2000).....16

RCW 7.48.40(4).....24

RCW 7.48.210 .....24

RCW 4.84.330 .....32

**OTHER**

Sec 21.32.050.....27
